

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
HER LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
DOLE FOOD COMPANY, DOW CHEMICAL  
COMPANY, FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC, AND THE  
PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JACK GOLDSMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1563 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 384-8159  
goldsmith@pobox.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 3, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ATS AS CONSTRUED BY PETITIONERS AND MANY LOWER COURTS IS CONTRARY TO INTER- NATIONAL LAW.....	4
A. Respected International Jurists, Foreign Courts, and Foreign Govern- ments View ATS Human Rights Litigation to be Contrary to Inter- national Law.....	6
B. Fundamental Principles of Inter- national Law and the Provisions of Relevant Treaties Demonstrate that the ATS Causes of Actions Are Contrary to International Law .....	10
C. The Extension of Universal Civil Jurisdiction to Corporations in ATS Cases Would Expand the ATS Fur- ther Beyond Recognized Boundaries of International Law .....	17
II. THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OBJEC- TIONS TO ATS LAWSUITS ARE A CONCLUSIVE REASON UNDER <i>SOSA</i> NOT TO EXTEND ATS LIABILITY TO CORPORATIONS.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Human Rights Causes of Action Against Corporations Do Not Satisfy <i>Sosa</i> 's Acceptance and Definition Requirements.....	23
B. Human Rights Causes of Action Against Corporations Run Afoul of <i>Sosa</i> 's Prudential Concerns and Related Separation of Powers Doctrines.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	30-31
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	25
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11, 29, 30
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).	31
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	29, 30
<i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Lopes v. Reederei Richard Schroder</i> , 225 F. Supp. 292 (E.D. Pa. 1963).....	24
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Mari- neros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1962)....	29
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	6
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	3, 15, 29, 30
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010).....	9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09-56381, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21515 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) .....	15
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888) ..	15
 DOCKETED CASES	
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919 .....	10
<i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , No. 11-649 .....	9
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , 34 Eur. Ct. H.R. 11 ¶ 40 (2001) .....	14
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , [2004] 71 O.R.3d 675 ¶ 81 (Can.).....	14
<i>Fang v. Jiang</i> , [2007] NZAR 420 (HC) 64 (New Zealand).....	14
<i>Ferrini v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> (It. Ct. Cass.) (Mar. 11, 2004), reprinted in 128 I.L.R. 659 (It. Ct. Cass. 2004), decision declared unlawful on international law state immunity grounds, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State</i> (Ger. v. It.), Judgment (3 February 2012), at <a href="http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf">http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf</a> .....	12-13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 A.C. (H.L.) 270, <i>petition for review pending, Jones v. United Kingdom</i> , App. Nos. 34356/06 & 40528/06 (E. Ct. H.R. Sept. 18, 2009).....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] 243 FLR 299 (Australia).....	12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	30, 31
 TREATIES & FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	30
Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Charter of the International Tribunal of the Far East, Jan. 19, 1946, TIAS No. 1589 (amended April 26, 1946) .....	19
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	11, 13, 14, 20
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277..	11, 20, 27
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197.....	21, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”), Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	18
Nuremberg Charter (Charter of the International Military Tribunal), Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	19
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	18-19, 20, 27
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (1994).....	19
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993), <i>amended</i> by U.N. Doc. S/RES/1166 (1998).....	19
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991 (“TVPA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	14, 15, 30
United Nations Charter, 59 Stat. 1051, T.S. No. 993 (1945).....	6
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, T.S. No. 58 (1980).....	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , Judgment, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).....	6, 7
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Universal Jurisdiction and U.S. Law</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 323..	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Nuremberg Historians and International Lawyers in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (Dec. 21, 2011).....	19-20
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the Government of Canada in Support of Dismissal of the Underlying Action, <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) (No. 07-0016-cv), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010).....	9
Brief of the Governments of the Commonwealth of Australia, the Swiss Confederation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) (No. 03-339).....	9
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , 1 <i>The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> 767 (Antonio Cassese et al. eds., 2002) .....	20
J.A. Jolowicz, <i>Procedural Questions</i> , in 11 <i>International Encyclopedia of Comparative Law</i> (André Tunc ed., 1986) .....	13
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.)</i> , Public Sitting, Verbatim Record (Sept. 12, 2011, 10 a.m.), <a href="http://www.icjciij.org/docket/files/143/16677.pdf">http://www.icjciij.org/docket/files/143/16677.pdf</a> .	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Máximo Langer, <i>The Diplomacy of Universal Jurisdiction: The Political Branches and the Transnational Prosecution of International Crimes</i> , 105 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 1 (2011).....	17
Letter to Secretary of State from British Ambassador, on behalf of the Government of the United Kingdom, with Concurrence of the Government of Germany, Jan. 30, 2008, in Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the United States in Support of Petitioners, <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919.....	9-10
Memorandum Submitted by the Ministry of Justice to the Joint Committee on Human Rights, Closing the Impunity Gap: UK Law on Genocide (and Related Crimes) and Redress for Torture Victims, Twenty-fourth Report of Sess. 2008-2009, HL Paper 153, HC 553, Aug. 11, 2009 .....	8
Paul David Mora, <i>The Legality of Civil Jurisdiction over Torture under the Universal Principle</i> , 52 <i>Ger. Y.B. Int'l L.</i> 367 (2009).....	8, 14
Motion for Leave to File Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Brief of the Governments of Australia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioners on Certain Questions in Their Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , No. 11-649.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OECD Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Dec. 18, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 1 (1998).....	21, 26-27
Report of the Committee on International Criminal Jurisdiction, U.N. Doc. A/2136 (1952).....	19
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	5, 11, 12, 24
Anthea Roberts, <i>Comparative International Law? The Role of National Courts in Creating and Enforcing International Law</i> , 60 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 57 (2011) .....	5
S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990) .....	14
United Nations' Special Representative for Business and Human Rights, Report on Implementation of General Assembly Res. 60/251 of 15 March 2006 Entitled "Human Rights Council," U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007) .....	18
David Wallach, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Limits of Individual Accountability in International Law</i> , 46 Stan. J. Int'l L. 121 (2010).....	15
